

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**PORTS AMERICA OUTER HARBOR, LLC, CURRENTLY
KNOWN AS OUTER HARBOR TERMINAL, LLC**

and

Case 32-CA-110280

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS,
DISTRICT LODGE 190, EAST BAY
AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS LODGE
NO. 1546, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS,
AFL-CIO/CLC**

**INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE
AND WAREHOUSE UNION**

and

Case 32-CB-118735

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS,
DISTRICT LODGE 190, EAST BAY
AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS LODGE
NO. 1546, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS,
AFL-CIO/CLC**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT
ILWU'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE RULINGS AND DECISION OF
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Submitted by:
Amy L. Berbower
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 32
1301 Clay Street, Suite 300N
Oakland, CA 94612-5211

Dated: March 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	.ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THE JUDGE MADE APPROPRIATE RULINGS	2
A. The Judge Correctly Rejected Respondents' Attempts to Relitigate Prior Board Findings Regarding the Unit at Issue in This Case.	2
B. The Judge Correctly Approved the Partial Non-Board Settlement and her Order Approving the Settlement Has Already Been Upheld by the Board.	5
III. THE JUDGE'S MADE APPROPRIATE FINDINGS	6
A. The Judge Made Appropriate Findings of Fact	6
1. Historical IAM Bargaining Unit.	.7
2. PCMC/PMMC Litigation.	.10
3. PAOH Becomes Terminal Operator of Berths 20-24, but PCMC Continues to Employ M&R Unit	.11
4. Extension of PAOH Terminal Operations to Include Berth 25 & 26 and PCMC Hires Transbay M&R Employees Into the historical M&R Unit.	.12
5. PAOH Requests Proposals from M&R Service Providers and Evaluates Performing the M&R Work and Hiring the Bargaining Unit Directly.	.15
6. PCMC/PMMC Board Decision Issues.	.16
7. PAOH Hires Bargaining Unit Directly and Succeeds PCMC's Bargaining Obligation	.18
B. The Judge Correctly Concluded That the Respondents Violated the Act	.20
1. The Judge Correctly Found That Respondent PAOH is a <i>Burns</i> successor to PCMC's M&R Unit at the Port of Oakland.	.20
a. IAM is the established representative of the historical bargaining unit.	.21
b. There is a substantial continuity of the workforce and employing enterprise between PAOH and PCMC	.22
c. The M&R mechanics at Berths 20-26 at the Port of Oakland constitute an appropriate bargaining unit.	.26
2. The Judge Correctly Found that PAOH is Obligated to Recognize and Bargain with the IAM, not the ILWU	.37
3. The Judge Correctly Found that the ILWU Violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) and 8(b)(2) by Accepting Recognition from PAOH.	.40
IV. THE JUDGE'S REMEDY IS APPROPRIATE.	40
V. CONCLUSION.	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Fall River Dyeing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).	20, 23, 24, 37
<i>Golden State Bottling Co., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).	17
<i>ILGWU v. NLRB (Bernhard-Altman Texas Corp.)</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961).	38
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int’l Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972)	. passim
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).	2, 39

Board Cases

<i>ADT Security Services</i> , 355 NLRB 1388 (2010).	26, 27.
<i>Amscot Coal</i> , 281 NLRB 170 (1986).	. 25
<i>Bronx Health Plan</i> , 326 NLRB 810 (1998).	. 20, 23, 27, 28
<i>Canal Carting</i> , 339 NLRB 969 (2003).	. 27
<i>Comar, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 342 (2007).	32
<i>Deaconess Medical Center</i> , 314 NLRB 677 (1994).	32
<i>Developmental Disabilities Institute, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 1166 (2001)	33
<i>Fabsteel Co. of Louisiana</i> , 231 NLRB 372 (1977).	29
<i>General Equipment Co.</i> , 297 NLRB 430 (1989).	34
<i>Gitano Distribution Center</i> , 308 NLRB 1172 (1992).	35
<i>Gould, Inc.</i> , 263 NLRB 442 (1982).	35
<i>Gourmet Award Foods</i> , 336 NLRB 872, 873 (2001)	33
<i>Harter Tomato Products Co.</i> , 321 NLRB 901 (1996).	. 25
<i>Holly Farms</i> , 311 NLRB 273 (1993).	32
<i>Iowa Beef Packers</i> , 144 NLRB 615 (1963).	3
<i>Kentucky River Medical Center</i> , 356 NLRB 3 (2010).	41
<i>Lee Lumber & Building Material Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 175 (1996).	38
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001).	38
<i>Lincoln Park Zoological Society</i> , 322 NLRB 263 (1996)	29
<i>Los Angeles New Hospital</i> , 244 NLRB 960 (1979).	3
<i>M.S. Management Associates</i> , 325 NLRB 1154 (1998).	. 29

<i>Mondovi Foods Corp.</i> , 235 NLRB 1080 (1978).	26, 28
<i>Morand Bros. Beverage Co.</i> , 91 NLRB 409 (1950).	28
<i>Naperville Jeep/Dodge</i> , 357 NLRB 2252 (2012).	26, 30, 32
<i>New Horizons</i> , 283 NLRB 1173 (1987)	41
<i>Oakwood Care Center</i> , 343 NLRB 659, 661 (2004).	33
<i>Overnite Transportation</i> , 322 NLRB 723 (1996).	27
<i>Pathmark Stores, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 378 (2004);	3
<i>Pathology Institute</i> , 320 NLRB 1050 (1996).	28
<i>PCMC/Pacific Crane Maintenance Co., Inc. and/or Pacific Marine Maintenance Co., LLC ("PCMC I")</i> , 359 NLRB 1206 (June 24, 2013).	.passim
<i>PCMC/Pacific Crane Maintenance Co., Inc. and/or Pacific Marine Maintenance Co., LLC ("PCMC II")</i> , 362 NLRB No 120 (June 17, 2015).	.passim
<i>Premcor, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 1365 (2001).	33
<i>Radio Station KOMO-AM</i> , 324 NLRB 256 (1997)	27
<i>Ryder Integrated Logistics</i> , 329 NLRB 1493(1999).	35
<i>Safeway Stores</i> , 256 NLRB 918 (1981).	26
<i>Specialty Hospital of Washington-Hadley, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB 180 (2011).	37
<i>Straight Creek Mining, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 759 (1997).	24
<i>Super Valu Stores</i> , 283 NLRB 134 (1987).	35
<i>Tarmac America, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1049 (2004).	33, 34
<i>The Sun</i> , 329 NLRB 854, 859 (1999)	33
<i>Tree-Free Fiber Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 389, 390 (1999)	28
<i>Van Lear Equipment</i> , 336 NLRB 1059 (2001).	37
<i>Vincent M. Ippolito, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 715 (1994).	27
<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1984).	3
